

No. 19-1004

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2019

In re Tumbling Dice, Inc. *et al.*, Debtors,

Tumbling Dice, Inc. *et al.*, Petitioner

v.

Under My Thumb, Inc., Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States

Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team R.47

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Legal Standard.....	6
II. Section 365(c)(1) Precludes Assumption Of A Non-Exclusive License Of Intellectual Property Over The Objection Of The Lessor.	7
A. A Debtor In Possession Holds The Same Powers And Limitations As A Trustee.	7
B. Interpretation Of A Statute Must Begin With The Plain Language.	8
1. “Or” Does Not Mean “And.”.....	9
2. The Specific of 365(c)(1) Overrides The General Of 365(f)(1)’s Applicable Law.	11
C. The Hypothetical Test Is The Only Logical Option For Interpreting Section 365(c)(1).	12
1. A Better Policy Is Not For The Courts To Create.	14

2. A Single House Committee Report Does Not Indicate Full Congressional Intent..	15
3. Discord Among The Subsections Is Illusory.....	16
III. Under My Thumb Is An Impaired Creditor Under Development's Plan And Has The Right To Vote To Approve Or Reject The Plan.	17
IV. Statutory Interpretation Of Creditor Voting Under § 1129(a)(10) Requires A "Per Debtor" Approach To Approving A Plan Where There Are Multiple Debtor Entities With Separate Creditors.	19
V. Joint Administration Of A Multi-Debtor Plan Allows For Judicial Efficiency But Does Not Allow Consolidation Of The Assets, Liabilities, And Creditor Claims Of Separate, Legal Entities, Absent Substantial Consolidation.	22
A. No Party Made A Motion To Pierce The Corporate Veil To Reach TheAssets And Liabilities Of Affiliated Entities And The Court Did Not Order Substantial Consolidation To Pierce The Corporate Veil.	23
B. The Court Below Did Not Order Substantial Consolidation Upon A Motion By Either Party And The Facts Of This Case Do Not Warrant De Facto Substantial Consolidation Based On Tests Developed By Various Circuits.	24
C. Application Of Circuit Tests To The Facts Of This Case Do Not Support The Harsh Remedy Of De Facto Substantial Consolidation.	26
D. Because The Bankruptcy Court Substantially Consolidated The Debtors, There Was An Abuse Of Discretion And The Appellate Court Properly Reversed The Holding.	28

VI. Other Areas Of Law Are At Odds With A “Per Plan” Approach In A Multi-Debtor Plan Where The Result Is De Facto Substantial Consolidation Of Assets, Liabilities, Debtors, and Creditors	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX A.....	I
APPENDIX B	III
APPENDIX C	IV
APPENDIX D.....	V
APPENDIX E.....	VI
APPENDIX F	VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015).....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8, 20
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	20
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	15
<i>Hartford Underwriters Inc. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	14
<i>N.C.P. Mktg Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1577 (2009)	13, 14
<i>Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R. Co. v. Ry. Labor Execs. ' Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989)	18, 21
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	8
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	23
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	18
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	8, 19
